(2)  upon attaining the age of sixty years, a

member on a disability status who is receiving an annuity

adjustment pursuant to this section shall continue to receive

the annuity adjustment at the rate of benefits received for the

disability."

SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATION.--Sixty-five million five

hundred thousand dollars ($65,500,000) is appropriated from the

general fund to the educational retirement board for

expenditure in fiscal year 2027 and subsequent fiscal years to

provide adequate funding to cover the cost of the temporary,

additional, non-compounding payments.  Any unexpended balance